

Docket No. 11-17483

In the
United States Court Of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

BENJAMIN JOFFE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
Benjamin Joffe, et al. v. Google Inc.
Case No. 5:10-MD-2184-JW
Entered on June 29, 2011

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES BENJAMIN JOFFE, ET AL.

Jeffrey L. Kodroff
John A. Macoretta
Mary Ann Giorno
SPECTOR ROSEMAN KODROFF &
WILLIS, P.C.
1818 Market Street, 25th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 496-0300

Daniel A. Small
David A. Young
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS &
TOLL, PLLC
1100 New York Ave., NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600

Interim Co-Lead Counsel

Elizabeth J. Cabraser
Jahan C. Sagafi
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery St., 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 956-1000

Kathryn E. Barnett
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
150 Fourth Avenue, North, Suite 1650
Nashville, TN 37219
(615) 313-9000

Interim Liaison Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Google Intentionally Intercepted Plaintiffs-Appellees’ Wi-Fi Data, Which Were Not Readily Accessible to the General Public.....	2
II. Google Admitted That It Improperly Intercepted These Wi-Fi Communications and Collected Personal Data.....	3
III. Plaintiffs-Appellees Filed Complaints Seeking Redress for Google’s Conduct.....	6
IV. The District Court Denied Google’s Motion to Dismiss, Finding That Communications Sent Over Wi-Fi Networks Are Not Within the Wiretap Act’s Exception for Certain “Radio Communications.”	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Wiretap Act Protects Communications Over All Wi-Fi Networks from Interception.	13
A. The Wiretap Act’s Language and Structure Show that Congress Understood “Radio Communications” Narrowly as “Traditional Radio Broadcast Services.”	17
B. The Legislative History and Purpose of the Wiretap Act Confirm That “Radio Communication” Means Traditional Radio Services.....	21
1. The Wiretap Act Was Passed and Has Evolved Under Circumstances That Reflect Congress’ Paramount Concern for Individual Privacy.....	21
2. Amendments Since ECPA Further Support the District Court’s Conclusion That Wi-Fi Communications Are Not “Radio Communications.”	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. The District Court’s Interpretation Is Consistent with the Wiretap Act’s Purpose.	33
D. As the District Court Correctly Held, Plaintiffs-Appellees Properly Pled that Wi-Fi Communications Are Not “Readily Accessible to the General Public.”	37
II. Congress Did Not Intend for § 2510(16) To Apply to Electronic Communications.....	38
A. Because Congress Did Not Define “Readily Accessible To The General Public” With Respect to Electronic Communications, Its Ordinary Meaning Should Be Used.	38
B. Wi-Fi Communications Are Not “Readily Accessible to the General Public” Within the Normal Meaning of That Phrase.....	43
III. Google’s Other Arguments Lack Merit.	44
A. The Communications Act Does Not Control the Meaning of “Radio Communications” in the Wiretap Act.....	44
B. Section 2510(16)’s Common Carrier Provision Reinforces the Wiretap Act’s Protection of Private Radio Transmissions.	46
C. The Rule of Lenity Is Inapplicable Here.	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Barber v. Thomas,
130 S. Ct. 2499 (2010)49

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514 (2001)47

Bifulco v. United States,
447 U.S. 381 (1980)49

Crispin v. Christian Audigier, Inc.,
717 F. Supp. 2d 965 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....25

Dean v. United States,
129 S. Ct. 1849 (2009)49

DIRECTV, Inc. v. Barczewski,
604 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2010).....18

Env. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.,
549 U.S. 561 (2007)42

Ex Parte Janevski,
No. 2009-0671, 2009 WL 416502 (B.P.A.I. Feb. 18, 2009)35

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994)39

Harper v. U.S. Seafoods LP,
278 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2002).....41

*In re Application of the United States, for an Order Authorizing the Roving
Interception of Oral Commc 'ns*,
349 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003).....15

In re Pharmatrak, Inc.,
329 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003)33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	17
<i>Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	43
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	17
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	41
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	49
<i>Northwest Forest Res. Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	22
<i>Price v. Turner</i> , 260 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2001).....	31, 32
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	41
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	39
<i>SEC v. McCarthy</i> , 322 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Shook v. DC. Fin. Responsibility & Mgmt. Assistance Auth.</i> , 132 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	45
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	49
<i>United States v. Daas</i> , 198 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	22
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	30

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2510 <i>et seq.</i>	6
18 U.S.C. § 2510(1)	7, 47
18 U.S.C. § 2510(10)	45
18 U.S.C. § 2510(12)	20, 41
18 U.S.C. § 2510(16)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2510(16)(A)	20, 35
18 U.S.C. § 2510(16)(B).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 2510(16)(C).....	35
18 U.S.C. § 2510(16)(D)	46, 48
18 U.S.C. § 2510(16)(E).....	35, 37
18 U.S.C. § 2510(18)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(a).....	10, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(b)(ii)	21
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(b)	21
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(ii)	8, 18
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(ii)(II)	12, 15, 39, 40
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(v).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 2511(5)(a)(i)(B)	19
18 U.S.C. § 2520(c)(1).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	10
California Business and Professions Code, § 17200 <i>et seq.</i> (UCL)	6, 10
Pub. L. No. 103-414, 108 Stat. 4279 (CALEA) (1994)	26, 28, 34
Pub. L. No. 99-508, §§ 101(a)(6), (b)(4) (1986)	40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

132 Cong. Rec. 039-01, 1986 WL 776505 (1986)	25
132 Cong. Rec. S7978-04, 1986 WL 776264 (1986)	24, 34
132 Cong. Rec. S7987-04, 1986 WL 776264 (1986)	31
Burr, J. Beckwith, <i>The Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986: Principles for Reform</i>	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
COMPUTER CRIME AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECTION, CRIMINAL DIVISION, DEPT. OF JUSTICE, SEARCHING AND SEIZING COMPUTERS AND OBTAINING ELECTRONIC EVIDENCE IN CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS (2009).....	43
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-518, 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 944 (1996).....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 103-827, 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3489.....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
Hearings before the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, on H.R. 1710, Testimony of James P. Fleissner, June 12, 1995.....	30
IEEE Standard 802.11 at 566 tbl. 15-7 (2007)	35
S. Hr’g 103-1022 (1994).....	27, 28
S. Rep. No. 103-402, 1994 WL 562252	26, 28
S. Rep. No. 99-541, <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3555 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
REGULATIONS	
47 C.F.R. § 101.147(a)(12).....	35
47 C.F.R. § 74.....	19, 35
